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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mr M V Dattani

Scheme
:
Armitage & Co Pensions 2000 Flexiplan

Respondent
:
Mr A J Armitage

THE COMPLAINT (dated 17 October 2000)
 AUTONUM 
Mr Dattani has alleged injustice caused by maladministration on the part of Mr A J Armitage, in that 

(i) no action has been taken to recover the deficit from the principal employer, as provided for under the Pensions Act 1995;

(ii) members have not been advised of their benefit options since 13 September 1991, when the Scheme formally started to wind up;

(iii) the principal employer has not met the deficit, in accordance with its legal obligations.

MATERIAL FACTS

 AUTONUM 
The Scheme is a final salary arrangement insured with Crown Life, the relevant part of whose business was subsequently taken over by Century Life.  In 1991 a decision was made to discontinue the Scheme and set up a new money purchase scheme with another insurer.  

 AUTONUM 
The Interim Trust Deed dated 29 July 1982 purports to appoint Armitage & Co as the trustee of the Scheme.  However, Mr Armitage is the sole proprietor of Armitage & Co and the trusteeship of the Scheme therefore vests in Mr Armitage personally.

 AUTONUM 
On 14 October 1991 Armitage & Co wrote to Mr Dattani informing him of the discontinuance of the Scheme and setting up of the new money purchase scheme (the New Scheme).  Armitage & Co stated that

“The performance of the existing scheme under the management of Crown Life has been unsatisfactory and if continued will provide pension benefits lower than those anticipated when the scheme was started.  Under the circumstances Willis Consulting have advised that the existing scheme be wound-up and a new Money Purchase Scheme commenced as from the 1st October 1991.

…

In due course [the Scheme] will be wound-up and the paid up benefits will subsidise the employers contribution to the new Armitage & Co.  Retirement Scheme.

It is intended that the above changes will produce increased pension benefits over the existing fund but the change may constitute a change in the terms of your contract of employment and accordingly we shall be pleased if you will sign and return one copy of this letter as your acknowledgement and approval to the proposed changes.”

 AUTONUM 
In January 1999 Mr Armitage sent Mr Dattani a notice which outlined a proposal which he claimed would allow the assets of the Scheme to be transferred first to the New Scheme and then to the employees’ individual pension accounts, allowing the Scheme to be wound up.  The notice stated that the Occupational Pension Schemes (Deficiency on Winding up etc) Regulations 1994 allowed the employer in this situation to make an arrangement with the trustees of a scheme which is in deficit, so that the employer makes contributions to another occupational pension scheme.  It added that the contributions to the new scheme “must enable that other scheme to pay, to people who have accrued rights under the original scheme, benefits which are broadly equivalent to the benefits payable under the original scheme which they replace”.  It was proposed that the assets of the Scheme be transferred to the New Scheme and the Complainants were asked to sign and return the notice before 28 February 1999 indicating their agreement to this.

 AUTONUM 
In July 1999 Mr Dattani together with two other colleagues requested further information from Mr Armitage before agreeing to the transfer of their Scheme benefits to the New Scheme.  By March 2000, as Mr Armitage had not sent this information, Mr Dattani’s colleagues rejected the proposal to transfer their benefits from the Scheme.  Mr Dattani did not respond to the proposal.

 AUTONUM 
Mr Dattani’s normal retirement date (NRD) under the Scheme was 23 April 2000, his 65th birthday.  In January 2000, shortly before his NRD, he informed Mr Armitage that he wished to draw his pension from the Scheme as from his NRD.  An exchange of correspondence followed between Mr Dattani and Mr Armitage with regard to the former’s entitlement from the Scheme.  However, Mr Dattani received no benefit from the Scheme at his NRD.

 AUTONUM 
In February 2001 the Yorkshire Investment Group (the Group), acting for Mr Armitage, wrote to Mr Dattani informing him of his full benefit entitlement from the Scheme payable from his NRD.  The Group stated that an annuity would be purchased equal to Mr Dattani’s full pension entitlement from the Scheme.  In addition, he was informed that arrangements would be made to pay the arrears of his monthly pension as a lump sum plus interest of 10% on the whole amount backdated to his NRD.  The Group pointed out that the rate of interest being paid was well above inflation and base rates, in recognition of the inconvenience and loss of income suffered by Mr Dattani.

 AUTONUM 
The evidence shows that in July 2001 a cheque for £2,524.28 representing the backdated payments between Mr Dattani’s 65th birthday and 31 January 2001, together with interest and compensation, was sent to him by the Group.  The payment of £2,524.28 is made up of the backdated pension of £2,951.73 plus interest and compensation of £284.52, less tax of £711.97.  Mr Dattani signed an agreement confirming that this payment was in full and final settlement of his benefits, including claims for compensation from the trustee or employer.        

 AUTONUM 
In May 2001, in response to enquiries by my investigator, the Yorkshire Investment Group (the Group), acting for Mr Armitage, enclosed a copy of a bank statement confirming that £90,000 had been deposited in a trustee bank account to meet the deficit under the Scheme.

 AUTONUM 
In June 2001 in response to enquiries by my investigator, Century Life enclosed a summary of the assets and liabilities for the Scheme.  The summary showed the surrender value of the fund as at 12 June 2001 to be £77,961.09 compared with the full total transfer values for the members, plus the cost of securing a pension for one of the members, of £235,607.41.  Century Life confirmed that the shortfall of £157,646.32 did not take account of the £90,000 deposited in the trustee’s bank account.   

 AUTONUM 
In response to enquiries by my investigator, the Group confirmed that Mr Armitage would make up any shortfall in the Scheme to ensure that members are provided with 100% of their entitlement.  The Group pointed out that the members’ cash equivalent transfer values should have been calculated as at 28 March 2001 as this was the date the trustee has asked the Scheme actuary to use for GN19 certification purposes.  

 AUTONUM 
The Group stated that the trustee’s obligation to recover the deficit from the principal employer only applies on the wind-up of the Scheme and this was only triggered formally since the date of the complaint.  It said that the degree of the Scheme’s deficit is currently awaited from the Scheme actuary, and that Armitage & Co, as principal employer, needs formal certification of the precise amount to be paid into the Scheme.  A form was enclosed dated 24 May 2001 showing that instructions were given to the Scheme actuary to certify the Scheme in accordance with the Occupational Pension Scheme (Deficiency on Winding up etc.) Regulations and for the necessary figures to be calculated as at 28 March 2001.

 AUTONUM 
The Group said that it was unclear as to whether Century Life had issued paid up benefits statements at the date of discontinuance of the Scheme, which it said was the usual procedure.  It claimed that it had received supporting material in connection with the complaint that included comprehensive schedules of benefits prepared by Century Life as at 17 October 1997, which could only have come from the Complainants.  It appreciated that the members would have difficulty in understanding the schedules, but added that the information was there and clarification could have been sought.  It stated that it had not seen requests for definitive benefits, transfer values or early retirement quotations.

 AUTONUM 
The Group stated that additional figures had been requested from Century Life to assess the potential scale of the deficit under the Scheme.  It reiterated that £90,000 had been deposited in a trustee bank account in March 2001 as evidence of Mr Armitage’s good intentions regarding the Scheme, and added that a further deposit of £18,000 was made on 20 July 2001.  It stated that the formal GN19 certification was still awaited from the Scheme actuary.

RELEVANT PROVISIONS

 AUTONUM 
Section 144(1) of the Pension Schemes Act 1993 provided that 

“If, in the case of an occupational pension scheme which is not a money purchase scheme, the value of the scheme’s liabilities exceeds the value of the assets, then an amount equal to the excess shall be treated as a debt due from the employer to the trustees of the schemes”.

These provisions were introduced, initially, by an amendment to s58B of the Social Security Pensions Act 1975 and came into force on 29 June 1992 (SI 1992/1531) (the 1992 Regulations).  Section 144 of the Pension Schemes Act 1993 has since been replaced by s75 of the Pensions Act 1995 though the substance is unchanged.  

 AUTONUM 
The method of calculation of the value of the Scheme liabilities and assets is set out in the Occupational Pension Schemes (Deficiency on Winding Up etc) Regulations 1994 (the 1994 Regulations).  Section 2(1) of the 1994 Regulations states that 

“For the purposes of section 144(1) of the Act, the value of a scheme’s assets are … to be determined by being calculated and verified in accordance with the Guidance Note ‘Retirement Benefit Schemes – Deficiency on Winding Up (GN19) jointly published … by the Institute of Actuaries and Faculty of Actuaries.” 

 AUTONUM 
The Occupational Pension Schemes (Disclosure of Information) Regulations 1996 (the 1996 Regulations), which came into force on 6 April 1997, replaced the earlier Regulations and introduced, in Regulation 5(10), a requirement to

“furnish all members and beneficiaries (except excluded persons) with the information mentioned in paragraph 15 of Schedule 2 at that time and at least once in every successive 12 month period preceding the completion of the winding up.”


The required information is:

“What action is being taken to establish the scheme’s liabilities and to recover any assets; when it is anticipated final details will be known; and (where the trustees have sufficient information) an indication of the extent to which, if at all, the actuarial value of accrued rights or benefits to which such person is entitled are likely to be reduced.”

Under the Regulations ‘an excluded person’ is someone whose present address is not known to the trustees and in respect of whom correspondence sent by the trustees to his last known address has been returned.  

 AUTONUM 
The final paragraph of rule 24 of the Scheme Rules, headed ‘DISCONTINUANCE OF CONTRIBUTIONS’, provides

“In the event of the discontinuance of contributions by an Employer under any of the above paragraphs it will be deemed that the Scheme in respect of such Employer has terminated and shall be dealt with in accordance with Rule 25 provided that the entitlement to benefits under the Scheme shall be purchased in accordance with the condition of Rule 6 (b).  Any notice given to the Trustee or the Insurance Company under this Rule shall not have effect until 3 months have elapsed from the date of the receipt of such notice by the Trustee or the Insurance Company.”

 AUTONUM 
Scheme Rules 25 (b) and (c) provide

“(b)
Should the Employer mentioned above be the only Employer in the Scheme then the Scheme shall be terminated.  If the Employer mentioned above is the Principal Employer one of the other Employers who is desirous of assuming the role of Principal Employer may be appointed by the Principal Employer to that role.  If none of the other Employers is desirous of assuming the role of Principal Employer the Trustee must be advised and the whole Scheme terminated.

(c) In the event of the Scheme being terminated either in whole or in part the Trustee shall give written notice of such termination to all Members and persons in receipt of pensions under the Scheme and subject to the payment of all costs, expenses and charges that may be incurred in the winding-up of the Scheme administer the Fund, or that part of the Fund involved, and apply the same to provide the benefits listed below.”

CONCLUSIONS

 AUTONUM 
The first part of the complaint is that the trustee of the Scheme has taken no action to recover the deficit from the principal employer.  The Group has argued that the trustee is only obliged to recover the deficit from the principal employer on the winding-up of the Scheme, and that the winding-up was triggered formally by the complaint.  I do not accept this argument for the reasons set out in the paragraphs below.

 AUTONUM 
It is clear from the Scheme Rules (see paragraphs 19 and 20) that the discontinuance of contributions to the Scheme triggers the winding-up.  Consequently, the Scheme should have started to wind up in 1991.  Mr Armitage appeared to be under the misapprehension that he could discontinue contributions and wind up the Scheme at some later date. He was also under the mistaken belief that the 1994 Regulations allowed it to make up any deficit under the Scheme by paying higher contributions to the New Scheme.  It is not clear whether Mr Armitage’s misunderstanding of the winding up provisions was the result of erroneous advice he had received in the past or his own misinterpretation of these provisions.  

 AUTONUM 
From the evidence it is clear that Mr Armitage was aware in 1991, when the Scheme discontinued, that there would be a shortfall in the members’ benefits.  In accordance with the winding up provisions, and in the interest of the members, Mr Armitage, as trustee, should, when the Scheme discontinued, have initiated the winding-up and instructed the actuary to certify the deficit as soon as possible thereafter. Had Mr Armitage initiated the winding-up of the Scheme in 1991, the deficit ought by now to have been certified and paid to the Scheme.  Therefore, this part of the complaint is essentially about the delay by Mr Armitage in commencing the winding-up of the Scheme.  Failure to initiate the winding-up of the Scheme in accordance with the winding up provisions clearly constitutes maladministration.  However, Mr Dattani has suffered no injustice as he has now received his full benefit entitlement from the Scheme, and has been compensated for the distress and inconvenience he has suffered.

 AUTONUM 
The next part of the complaint is that members of the Scheme have not been advised of their benefit options since the discontinuance of the Scheme. The Group claimed that the normal procedure is for the insurer of the Scheme, Century Life, to issue paid up benefit statements, and it was unsure whether Century Life had done so.  I cannot accept this.  Responsibility for the issue of benefit statements for an occupational pension scheme lies with the trustees not the insurer, even though the latter may prepare the statements on behalf of the former.  The main reason why members of the Scheme have not been notified of their benefits is because of the delay in winding up the Scheme. 

 AUTONUM 
 The 1996 Regulations required members of the Scheme to be advised of 

· the action taken to establish the Scheme’s liabilities and to recover any assets,

· when it is anticipated final details will be known, 

· an indication of the extent to which, if at all, the accrued rights or benefits of the members are likely to be reduced.  

There is no evidence that Mr Armitage has provided members of the Scheme with information in accordance with the 1996 Regulations, and failure to do so clearly constitutes maladministration.  However, Mr Dattani has now received his full benefit entitlement from the Scheme and has also been compensated for the inconvenience he has suffered.  Therefore, in my view, he has suffered no injustice.  

 AUTONUM 
The final part of the complaint is that the principal employer has not met the deficit, in accordance with its legal obligations.  The evidence shows that formal certification of the deficit under GN19 is still awaited from the Scheme actuary.  Until the deficit is certified, the principal employer will not know how much needs to be paid to the Scheme. At the present time I do not uphold this part of the complaint.   

15 October 2001

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman
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